average mark for non-board related courses for incoming freshmen. Transferees may need 
to meet the prescribed grade requirement depending on the course for approval. 

4.     must be employed or self-employed with an annual gross income not to exceed two 
hundred and forty thousand pesos (P240,000.00). 

PA5.     must get at least an average or a passing mark in the entrance examination if applying for 

board-related courses and at least a below-average mark if applying for non-board-related 
courses. 

6.     must indeed need financial assistance as determined by a committee tasked to evaluate